
 
 

CABINET AND 

COMMISSIONERS’ 

DECISION MAKING 

MEETING 
 

 
Monday, 15 May 2017 
10.00 a.m. 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 
Cabinet Members:- 

 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Chris Read 
Deputy Leader of the Council – Councillor Gordon Watson 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Housing – Councillor David Roche  
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Budgeting – Councillor Saghir Alam  
Cabinet Member for Housing – Councillor Dominic Beck  
Cabinet Member for Jobs and the Local Economy – Councillor Denise Lelliott 
Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood Working and Cultural Services – Councillor Taiba Yasseen 
Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety – Councillor Emma Hoddinott 
 
Commissioners:- 

 
Lead Commissioner Mary Ney 
Commissioner Patricia Bradwell 
Commissioner Julie Kenny 

 

 



CABINET AND COMMISSIONERS' DECISION MAKING MEETING 
 
Date and Time Monday 15 May 2017 at 10.00 a.m.  
Venue: Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.  S60  2TH 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  

 
  
To receive apologies of any Member or Commissioner who is unable to attend 
the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest.  

 
  
To invite Councillors and Commissioners to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or personal interests they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests and whether 
they intend to leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 

 
3. Questions from Members of the Public.  

 
  
To receive questions from members of the public who wish to ask a general 
question. 

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 April 2017 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
  
To receive the record of proceedings of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ 
Decision Making Meeting held on 10 April 2017. 

 
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
  
If necessary, the Chair to move the following resolution:- 
  
That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006.   

 
6. Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

 
To receive a report detailing the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board in respect of items subject to pre-decision scrutiny 
on 5 May 2017: 
  

•         Asset Management Strategy and Policy 

•         Building Stronger Communities 

•         Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall 
 
 



DECISION FOR COMMISSIONER KENNY 
 
7. Asset Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 17 - 36) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 
  
Cabinet Member:     Councillor Lelliott (in advisory role) 
Commissioner:         Kenny 
  
Recommendations: 
  
1. That the Asset Management Policy and Strategy be agreed. 

 
2. That the Asset Management Policy and Strategy be referred to Council. 

 
DECISIONS FOR CABINET 
 
8. Building Stronger Communities (Pages 37 - 62) 

 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
  
Cabinet Member:     Councillor Read 
Commissioner:         Ney (in advisory role) 
  
Recommendations: 
  
1. That the draft Building Stronger Communities strategy be agreed, subject 

to any amendments. 
 

2. That the establishment of a Stronger Communities Forum within the 
structures of Rotherham Together Partnership, to be chaired by the 
Leader of the Council, be endorsed. 
 

3. That the establishment of a Building Stronger Communities small grants 
fund, to be overseen by the forum be endorsed.   

 
9. Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall  

(Pages 63 - 71) 

 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
  
Cabinet Member:     Councillor Alam 
Commissioner:         Ney (in advisory role) 
  
Recommendation: 
  
That the Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall be 
approved and adopted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



10. Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
 
To consider changing the date and time of the next Cabinet and 
Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting, which is currently scheduled for 
Monday 12 June 2017 at 10.00 a.m.  It is proposed that the meeting should be 
re-scheduled to be held on Monday 26 June 2017 at 10.00 a.m.  

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
  
  
 



1 10/04/17 

 

CABINET AND COMMISSIONERS’  
DECISION MAKING MEETING 

Monday, 10th April, 2017 
 
 
Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Commissioners Kenny and Ney, Councillors 
Alam, Beck, Hoddinott, Lelliott, Roche and Yasseen. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Watson and Commissioner 
Bradwell. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Steele as Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 
194. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
195. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 A member of the public asked a question in respect of the former Lead 

Commissioner’s attendance at the General Election count for the three 
parliamentary constituencies with the borough area in May 2015. He 
referred to a previous question where former Commissioner Myers had 
indicated that he had not claimed expenses for attending the election 
count. However, the response received to a Freedom of Information 
enquiry had subsequently revealed that expenses had been claimed by 
former Commissioner Myers and had been approved by Commissioner 
Ney.  
  
In response Commissioner Ney indicated that she was glad that a 
response to the Freedom of Information request had been received. She 
further indicated that she would review the point made and would follow 
up with the member of the public.  
  
The member of the public indicated that former Commission
[...]
d on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
James McLaughlin, Democratic Services Manager and Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
01709 822477 or james.mclaughlin@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
All wards 
 
Summary 
 
1.1 Following the Governance Review in 2015, the Council has adopted a system 

of pre-decision scrutiny for non-executive members to review and influence 
recommendations being made to the Cabinet and Commissioners in the 
exercise of their executive functions.  
 

1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board met on 5 May 2017 to scrutinise 
the following four reports which would be considered at the Cabinet and 
Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting on 15 May 2017.  
 

• Property Asset Management Strategy and Policy 

• Building Stronger Communities 

• Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall 

 
1.3 The meeting was attended by the Leader of the Council who answered 

questions from scrutiny members.  
 
1.4 Having reviewed the papers and the recommendations, the Board resolved as 

follows in respect of each item:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Item Recommendations 
 

Property Asset 
Management Strategy 
and Policy 
 

Resolved:- 
  
1. That Cabinet be advised that the 

recommendations be supported. 
 

2. That an update report be submitted to 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in 
November 2017 detailing the link between this 
strategy and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 

 

Building Stronger 
Communities 
 

1. That Cabinet be advised that the 
recommendations be supported. 

Flag Protocol for 
Riverside House and 
Rotherham Town Hall 
 

1. That Cabinet be advised that the 
recommendations be supported, subject to the 
schedule of dates for flying flags to make 
provision for the Union Flag to be flown always 
as the principal flag.  

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet and Commissioners have regard to the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board when making decisions in respect of the above matters.  
 
List of Appendices Included 
None 
 
Background Papers 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 5 May 2017 
 

Page 16



 
Public Report 

Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
Cabinet and Commissioner’s Decision Making Meeting - 15 May 2017 
 
Title 
Asset Management Policy and Strategy 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
Yes, this is a key decision and has been included on the Forward Plan 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Damien Wilson, Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment 
 
Report Author(s) 
Paul Smith – Head of Asset Management 
01709 254061 or paul.smith@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
The Council’s Land and Property Assets are not only buildings that support service 
delivery, but valuable assets that can further the delivery of the Council’s plans and 
objectives, particularly in achieving a modern, efficient Council. 
 
This report defines the proposed Council Policy and Strategy to guide the use of the 
Council’s Land and Property Assets. It proposes the Council’s approach to the 
management, usage and development of the Council’s Land and Property Assets in 
supporting the Council’s Corporate Plan and the Asset Management Improvement 
Plan.  
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Asset Management Policy and Strategy be agreed. 
 

2. That the Asset Management Policy and Strategy be referred to Council. 
 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Asset Management Policy and Strategy 
 
 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



Background Papers 
Report to Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting – 13 February 
2017 – ‘Corporate Property/Asset Management Health Check’. 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Overview and Scrutiny Management B
[...]
anagement” and five areas requiring a “strong 
programme” that the Council must evidence as being complete or credibly in 
hand before Asset Management will be recommended for return to the Council. 
The return of Powers process also includes 4 commissioner tests. 
 

Page 19



3.2 Within the Council’s Asset Management Improvement Plan the Council is 
tasked with defining its corporate approach to and requirements from property 
by producing a Corporate Asset Management Plan which covers:-  
 

(i) Property Asset Management Policy. 
(ii) Property Asset Management Strategy. 
(iii) Asset Management Action Plan. 
(iv) Corporate Landlord Model & Service Level Agreements. 
(v) Asset Management Governance. 
(vi) Change procedures for operational property. 
(vii) Performance Management.    

             
3.3 Items (i) and (ii), Policy and Strategy, will require Commissioner/Cabinet and 

Full Council approval. Items (iii) through (vii) will be considered by the Council’s 
Asset Management Board. 

 
4. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
4.1  It is proposed that the Council adopts the five Asset Management Policy 

Principles described below for the management and development of the 
Council’s Land and Property: 
 

• Asset Management Principle 1 (AMP1): Enabling delivery of the 
Council’s services and priorities. 

• Asset Management Principle 2 (AMP2): Supporting Economic Growth, 
Housing Growth and Town Centre Regeneration. 

• Asset Management Principle 3 (AMP3): Maximising the opportunities 
that are available through the ‘one public estate’. 

• Asset Management Principle 4 (AMP4): Developing growth income from 
commercial/non-operational activities.  

• Asset Management Principle 5 (AMP5): Maximising the range of benefits 
through the commissioning of property projects and property services. 

 

4.2   The expected outputs and the Asset Management Strategy to achieve these 
outputs is contained within Appendix 1. 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 The proposed
[...]
ncil’s 
Vision and four priorities. 

 
Asset Management Objective 1: Enabling delivery of the Council’s services and 

priorities. 
 
Asset Management Objective 2: Supporting Economic Growth, Housing Growth 

and Town Centre Regeneration. 
 

Asset Management Objective 3: Maximising the opportunities that are available 
through the adoption of ‘one public estate’. 

 
Asset Management Objective 4: Developing growth income from 

commercial/non-operational activities.  
 

Asset Management Objective 5: Maximising the range of benefits through the 
commissioning of property projects and property 
services. 

 
The following existing and approved documents are relevant to the Asset Management 
Policy and should be referred to when appropriate: 
 

• The Corporate Plan 2017-2018. 

• Sheffield City Region (SCR) and The Combined Authority, especially through 

the Joint Asset Board (JAB) 

• One Public Estate (OPE) Programme 

• South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw NHS Strategic Transformation Plan 

• Rotherham Together Partnership 

• Housing & Economic Growth Plan 

• Children’s and Adult Services Improvement Plans 

• The need to grow revenue income to support the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy  

• The need for revenue savings and capital receipts to support the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy  

• Health check of the Council’s own Asset Management practices. 

•    Asset Management Improvement Plan  

Page 30



Asset Management Strategy 
 
The Asset Management Strategy identifies how the policy will be delivered and 
implemented. The Strategy sets the strategic direction and key outcomes to be 
delivered, which will be detailed in the Asset Management Action Plan, along with 
relevant timescales. 
 
 

 
1. Asset Management Objective 1: Enabling delivery of the Council’s services 

and priorities 
 
1.1. Expected Outputs: 

 

• Enabling delivery of the Council’s Medium Term Financial strategy 
(MTFS), the Capital Strategy, the Corporate Plan, Service plans, 
improve
[...]
ners’ Decision Making Meeting  
 

 
Summary Sheet 
Cabinet and Commissioner Decision Making Meeting – 15 May 2017 
 
Title 
Building Stronger Communities  
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No, but it has been included on the Forward Plan 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Michael Holmes, Policy and Partnership Officer 
Waheed Akhtar, Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Organisations and agencies across Rotherham are working to support stronger, 
more cohesive and inclusive local communities.  The Council’s work in this area is a 
key priority within the Rotherham Improvement Plan, which calls for the development 
of a corporate policy statement on community cohesion.  Dame Louise Casey’s 
recent review of “opportunity and integration” in local communities is also having a 
bearing across the whole of the local government sector.  
 
Other partners, including the police, fire service, voluntary and community sector, 
and health agencies are all seeking to work in the interests of building stronger 
communities so that the needs of different areas and demographic groups are better 
understood and services can be better targeted. 
 
The draft “building stronger communities” strategy appended to this report aims to 
provide clear direction for a number of workstreams broadly focused on the 
cohesion/stronger communities agenda.   A draft action plan is also attached setting 
out a range of actions and milestones across the strategy’s key themes, which are: 
 

• A strong civic community and pride of place 

• Bringing people together 

• Our rights and responsibilities towards each other 

• Expanding opportunity and economic security 
 
 

Page 37 Agenda Item 8



Whilst acknowledging the Council’s central role in relation to community cohesion, 
the strategy has a clear emphasis on partnership working and – critically – on 
meaningfully engaging with local communities so that they can help shape our 
approach.   
 
It is proposed, therefore, that a Stronger Communities Forum (SCF) is established.  
This could be chaired by the Council Leader, reflecting the Council’s pivotal 
community leadership role, but with membership primarily comprised of community 
representatives as well as partner public service organisations.   
 
The need for a small grants programme is identified in the action plan.  An 
application for external funding has been made to resource this programme.  If the 
external funding application is not successful, then an internal budget has been 
identified to provide a £5,000 contribution from the council to the small grants 
programme, which would be overseen by the Stronger Communities Forum.  
Rotherham Together Partnership has agreed an additional £5,000 for the 
programme.   
 
Recommendations 
 
1) That the draft Building Stronger Communities strategy be agreed, subject to any 

amendments. 
 

2) That the establishment of a Stronger Communities Forum within the structures of 
Rotherham Together Partnership, to be chaired by the Leader of the Council, be 
endorsed. 

 
3) That the establishment of a Building Stronger Communities small grants fund, to 

be overseen by the forum be endorsed.   
 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix A – draft Building Stronger Communities strategy  
Appendix B – Building Stronger Communities action plan 
 
Background Papers 

• Rotherham Improvement Plan – A Fresh Start 
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/2313/rotherham_improvement_plan  

• The Casey Review: a review into opportunity and integration 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-casey-review-a-review-into-
opportunity-and-integration  

• The Rotherham Plan – a new perspective 2025 
http://rotherhamtogetherpartnership.org.uk/downloads/file/7/the_rotherham_plan_
a_new_perspective_2025  

 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No  

Page 38



 
Title:  Building Stronger Communities  
 
 
1. Recommendations  
  
1.1 That the draft Building Stronger Communities strategy be agreed, subject to 

any amendments. 
 

1.2 That the establishment of a Stronger Communities Forum within the structures 
of Rotherham Together Partnership, to be chaired by the Leader of the Council, 
be endorsed. 
 

1.3 That the establishment of a Building Stronger Communities small grants fund, 
to be overseen by the forum be endorsed.   

 
2. Background 
  
2.1 Organisations and agencies across Rotherham are working to support stronger, 

more cohesive and inclusive local communities.  
 

2.2 The Council’s work in this area is a key priority within its improvement plan, 
which calls for the development of a corporate policy statement on community 
cohesion.  Dame Louise Casey’s recent review of “opportunity and integration” 
in local communities (published in December) is also having a bearing across 
the whole of the local government sector.  
 

2.3 Other partners, including the police, fire service, voluntary and community 
sector, and health agencies are all seeking to work in the interests of building 
stronger communities so that the needs of different areas and demographic 
groups are better understood and services can be better targeted. 
 

2.4 Rotherham Together Partnership’s annual plan for 2016/17 included a bringing 
communities together theme and the partnership instigated a number of events 
under the umbrella of “let’s get Rotherham talking”.  The partnership’s new 
long-term Rotherham Plan has a specific focus on building stronger 
communities.  

   
2.5 A range of activities and initiatives have been instigated by partners during 

2016 to support stronger communities and to bring different groups together.  
This includes: 

   

• Coordinated activity around the protests and marches in Rot
[...]
ents to a 
particular place, with a focus on what they have in common 

• There are strong and positive relationships between people from 
different backgrounds in the workplace, in schools and other institutions 
within neighbourhoods. 

 
3.5 These national reviews have informed the strategy, which defines stronger 

communities as: 
 
  “People living and working in harmony, with a shared sense of community 

spirit - having respect for each other as citizens and respect for 
Rotherham as a place”. 

 
3.6 Whilst acknowledging the Council’s central role in relation to community 

cohesion, the strategy has a clear emphasis on partnership working and – 
critically – on meaningfully engaging with local communities so that they can 
help shape our approach.   

 
3.7 It is proposed, therefore, that a Stronger Communities Forum (SCF) is 

established.  This could be chaired by the Leader of the Council, reflecting 
RMBC’s pivotal community leadership role, but with membership primarily 
comprised of community representatives as well as partner public service 
organisations.   

 
3.8 The forum would provide intelligence on local issues; advise partners on 

potential responses, informed by good practice in Rotherham and elsewhere; 
and oversee and coordinate activity, in line with the strategy and action plan. 

 
3.9 Headline actions and milestones have been identified based on ongoing work 

but it is envisaged that the forum would develop this further.  The actions / 
milestones are grouped under the following headings, based on the strategy’s 
themes: 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 41



• Coordination and overarching activity 

• A strong civic community and pride of place 

• Bringing people together 

• Our rights and responsibilities towards each other 

• Expanding opportunity and economic security  
   
3.10 The forum will need to have representation from and/or clear reporting links into 

both Safer Rotherham Partnership and the wider Rotherham Together 
Partnership.
[...]
s for victims and witnesses of hate crime offences 
- Increased awareness of the impacts of the work of the Safer Rotherham Partnership 
- Number of hate crime and community cohesion activities delivered 

 

 

P
age 62



 
Public Report 

Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report 
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting – 15 May 2017  
 
Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No, but it has been included on the Forward Plan 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author 
James McLaughlin, Democratic Services Manager 
01708 822477 or james.mclaughlin@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Boston Castle 
 
Summary 
 
Following a number of enquiries and requests to fly alternative flags, a protocol has 
been prepared to establish a calendar of dates on which flags should be flown, the 
circumstances of how those flags should be flown and any associated decision 
making in respect of flying flags outside of the terms of the protocol.  
 
Whilst the general principle applied by the authority is the follow the advice provided 
by central government, a framework for local decision making in respect of the flying 
of flags would assist in the determination of any additional requests.  
 
This report therefore seeks the approval and adoption of a protocol to govern the 
flying of flags at Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall be approved 
and adopted.  
 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix A – Proposed Flag Flying Protocol 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 63 Agenda Item 9



 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 5 May 2017 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Pu
[...]
nutes of the previous meeting held on 10 April 2017
	Minutes

	6 Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
	7 Asset Management Policy and Strategy
	3 - Appendix 1 - Asset Management Policy And Strategy 2017 to 2020

	8 Building Stronger Communities
	Appendix A BSC Strategy
	Appendix B BSC Action Plan

	9 Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall



Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 15/05/17 

 

CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’  
DECISION MAKING MEETING 

15th May, 2017 
 
 
Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Commissioner Kenny and Commissioner 
Ney, Councillors Alam, Beck, Hoddinott, Lelliott, Watson and Yasseen. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Steele, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Commissioner Bradwell and Councillor 
Roche.  
 
207. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
208. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 (1) A member of the public referred to a 270 signature petition which 

she was wishing to submit asking about what measures could the Council 
take to safeguard children crossing outside Thrybergh Primary School.  
There had been a number of near misses at the traffic crossing and 
vehicles failing to stop. 
 
Councillor Read, Leader of the Council, advised on the Council’s 
procedure for handling petitions and suggested the petition referred to be 
handed in to the Chief Executive. 
 
Councillor Watson, Deputy Leader, explained he would check the figures 
and ascertain if this request met the criteria for a crossing patrol.  Some 
schools, where the criteria was not met, continued to meet the funding 
required for a school crossing patrol themselves.  However, if the petition 
could be left he would make the necessary investigations and report back 
in writing. 
 
In a supplementary question the member of the public also asked if the 
Council would create 20 mph zone outside Thrybergh Primary School so 
that approaching vehicles were aware of the school location and the 
zebra crossing used by children. 
 
Councillor Read, The Leader, confirmed the details would be looked into 
and an answer provided in writing. 
 
Councillor Watson, Deputy Leader, confirmed he was not familiar with this 
particular areas, but would investigate further and report back. 
 
 
 



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 15/05/17 

Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community 
Safety, advised of the Council’s ambition to secure a 20 mph zone outside 
every eligible school in Rotherham and a programme to do this was 
currently in place.  She gave an undertaking to check this out further for 
Thrybergh Primary. 
 
(2) A member of the public alluded to the suggested funding of school 
crossing patrols by the schools, but advised how the budgets for 
Thrybergh Primary School had been slashed.  She asked if the Council 
was prepared to reconsider funding a school crossing patrol to safeguard 
the safety of Thrybergh children. 
 
Councillor Watson, Deputy Leader, explained it was a similar picture for 
all schools across the borough with the cuts to the formula funding.  The 
Council too were affected by the cuts to the funding it received, but he 
gave his assurance he would investigate and report back. 
 

209. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 APRIL 2017  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ 
Decision Making Meeting held on 10th April, 2017, be agreed as a true 
and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

210. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which detailed the outcome of the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held on 5th 
May, 2017 to scrutinise the following reports on this agenda for 
consideration.  

 

• Property Asset Management Strategy and Policy. 

• Building Stronger Communities. 

• Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall. 

 
Having reviewed the papers and the recommendations, the Board made 
its resolutions, which would be considered, taken account of and 
incorporated as part of the decision making on each report on this 
agenda. 
 
Resolved:-  That Cabinet and Commissioners have regard to the views of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board when making decisions in 
respect of the above matters.  
 
 
 
 



 CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 15/05/17 

 

211. ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which set out in detail how the 
Council’s Land and Property Assets were not only buildings that 
supported service delivery, but valuable assets that could further the 
delivery of the Council’s plans and objectives, particularly in achieving a 
modern, efficient Council. 
 
This report defined the proposed Council Policy and Strategy to guide the 
use of the Council’s Land and Property Assets. It proposed the Council’s 
approach to the management, usage and development of the Council’s 
Land and Property Assets in supporting the Council’s Corporate Plan and 
the Asset Management Improvement Plan.  
 
The report also proposed that the Council adopted the five Asset 
Management Policy Principles described below for the management and 
development of the Council’s Land and Property:- 

 

• Asset Management Principle 1 (AMP1): Enabling delivery of the 
Council’s services and priorities. 

• Asset Management Principle 2 (AMP2): Supporting Economic 
Growth, Housing Growth and Town Centre Regeneration. 

• Asset Management Principle 3 (AMP3): Maximising the opportunities 
that are available through the ‘one public estate’. 

• Asset Management Principle 4 (AMP4): Developing growth income 
from commercial/non-operational activities.  

• Asset Management Principle 5 (AMP5): Maximising the range of 
benefits through the commissioning of property projects and property 
services. 

 

The expected outputs and the Asset Management Strategy to achieve 
these outputs was contained and set out in detail as part of Appendix 1. 
 
The Assessment Management Policy and Strategy would create the 
opportunity to work with partners and develop partnership arrangements 
alongside the new areas of governance created for housing and 
regeneration. 
 
As part of the pre-scrutiny process the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board had supported the recommendations, but suggested 
an update report be submitted in November, 2017 detailing the link 
between this Strategy and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Commissioner Kenny agreed:-  (1)  That the Asset Management Policy 
and Strategy be approved. 
 
(2)  That the Asset Management Policy and Strategy be referred to 
Council. 
 
 



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 15/05/17 

(3)  That an update report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board in November, 2017 detailing the link between this 
Strategy and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

212. BUILDING STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which detailed how organisations 
and agencies across Rotherham were working to support stronger, more 
cohesive and inclusive local communities.  The Council’s work in this area 
was a key priority within the Rotherham Improvement Plan, which called 
for the development of a corporate policy statement on community 
cohesion.   
 
Other partners, were all seeking to work in the interests of building 
stronger communities so that the needs of different areas and 
demographic groups were better understood and services could be better 
targeted. 
 
The draft “Building Stronger Communities” Strategy appended to this 
report aimed to provide clear direction for a number of workstreams 
broadly focused on the cohesion/stronger communities agenda.   A draft 
action plan was also attached setting out a range of actions and 
milestones across the strategy’s key themes, which were:- 
 

• A strong civic community and pride of place. 

• Bringing people together. 

• Our rights and responsibilities towards each other. 

• Expanding opportunity and economic security. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the Council’s central role in relation to community 
cohesion, the strategy had a clear emphasis on partnership working and – 
critically – on meaningfully engaging with local communities so that they 
could help shape the approach.   
 
It was proposed, therefore, that a Stronger Communities Forum (SCF) 
was established.  This would be chaired by the Council Leader, reflecting 
the Council’s pivotal community leadership role, but with membership 
primarily comprised of community representatives as well as partner 
public service organisations.   
 
The need for a small grants programme was also identified in the action 
plan.  An application for external funding had been made to resource this 
programme, which would be overseen by the Stronger Communities 
Forum.  Rotherham Together Partnership had also agreed an additional 
fund for the programme.   
 
Councillor Hoddinott, Chair of the Safer Rotherham Partnership, 
welcomed this document and highlighted the work taking place which 
underpinned much of this Strategy and a number of projects which were 
being supported. 



 CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 15/05/17 

 

Councillor Yasseen also welcomed this document as it provided clarity 
and a sense of direction and facilitates working together to support 
stronger, more cohesive and inclusive local communities and 
neighbourhoods. 
 
As part of the pre-scrutiny process the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board supported the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the draft Building Stronger Communities Strategy be 
agreed, subject to any amendments. 

 
(2)  That the establishment of a Stronger Communities Forum within the 
structures of Rotherham Together Partnership, to be chaired by the 
Leader of the Council, be endorsed. 
 
(3) That the establishment of a Building Stronger Communities small 
grants fund, to be overseen by the Forum be endorsed. 
 

213. FLAG PROTOCOL FOR RIVERSIDE HOUSE AND ROTHERHAM 
TOWN HALL  
 

 Consideration was given to the report that detailed how, following a 
number of enquiries and requests to fly alternative flags, a protocol had 
been prepared to establish a calendar of dates on which flags should be 
flown, the circumstances of how those flags should be flown and any 
associated decision making in respect of flying flags outside of the terms 
of the protocol.  
 
Whilst the general principle applied by the Authority was to follow the 
advice provided by Central Government, a framework for local decision 
making in respect of the flying of flags would assist in the determination of 
any additional requests.  
 
This report, therefore, sought the approval and adoption of a protocol to 
govern the flying of flags at Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall.  
 
As part of the pre-scrutiny process the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board had supported the recommendations, subject to the 
schedule of dates for flying flags to make provision for the Union Flag to 
be flown always as the principal flag. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Flag Protocol for Riverside House and 
Rotherham Town Hall be approved and adopted.  
 
(2)  That the schedule of dates for flying flags make provision for the 
Union Flag to be flown always as the principal flag. 
 
 
 
 



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 15/05/17 

214. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the date and time of the next Cabinet and 
Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting, currently scheduled for 
Monday, 12th June, 2017 be re-scheduled to be held on Monday, 26th 
June, 2017 at 10.00 a.m.  
 

 


